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Safe operation

¢ Never carry or pull the unit by the electrical cable.

¢ Route cables such that they are protected from damage and do not present a tripping hazard.

* Only open the unit housing or its attendant components if this is explicitly specified in the operating instructions.

e Only carry out work on the unit that is described in this manual. If problems cannot be overcome, please contact an
authorised customer service point or, if in doubt, the manufacturer.

o Never carry out technical changes to the unit.
e Only use original spare parts and accessories for the unit.
o Keep the socket and power plug dry.

Information about these operating instructions

Welcome to OASE Living Water. You made a good choice with the purchase of this product AquaOxy 250.

Prior to commissioning the unit, please read the instructions of use carefully and fully familiarise yourself with the unit.
Ensure that all work on and with this unit is only carried out in accordance with these instructions.

Adhere to the safety information for the correct and safe use of the unit.

Keep these instructions in a safe place! Please also hand over the instructions when passing the unit on to a new
owner.

Warnings used in these instructions
The warning information is categorised by signal words, which indicate the extent of the hazard.

m NOTE

Indicates a possibly dangerous situation, which could lead to damage to property or the environment, if not
avoided.

Cross-references used in these instructions
[JA Reference to a figure, e.g. Fig. A.
- Reference to another section.

Product Description
AquaOxy 250 is a pond aerator set for outdoor set-up. The unit uses an aeration stone to provide an ideal oxygen sup-
ply to the plant and animal life of the pond.

Scope of delivery
OA AquaOxy 250

1 AquaOxy 250 with 3 m connection cable
2 10 m air hose
3 Aeration stone

Intended use

AquaOxy 250, referred to as "unit", may only be used as specified in the following:

e For aeration and supplying oxygen to garden ponds.

e For use in water fountain systems and ponds.

e Operate in accordance with instructions.

o During the winter months, the unit can be used to keep the surface of the pond free of ice and prevent the pond from
freezing up. The prerequisite for this is that the temperature does not exceed the permissible outdoor temperature.
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Installation and connection
Installing the unit

m NOTE

e The unit must be set up above water level. Return flow of water will damage the unit.

B, C

Adhere to the following conditions for dry installation:

e Ensure that the unit is installed with a safety distance of at least 2 m from the water.
e Position the unit in such a way that it does not present a hazard to anyone.

o Install the unit in a stable, horizontal and flood-protected position.

Connect the unit
How to proceed:
0D
* Route the air hose so that it is protected.
— Keep the air hose as short as possible.
e Connect the aeration stone to the air hose and position the aeration stone in the pond.
o Attach the free end of the air hose to the air outlet on the unit.

Commissioning/start-up
Switching on: Connect the unit to the mains. The unit switches on immediately.
Switching off: Disconnect the unit from the mains.

Maintenance and cleaning

Cleaning the air filter

How to proceed:

OE

1. Remove the filter holder from the top section of the housing with the aid of a screwdriver.
2. Remove and shake out the filter fleece.

3. Push the cleaned fleece back into the filter holder.

4. Reassemble the unit in the reverse order.

Replace membranes

1 NOTE

Do not operate the unit with a faulty membrane.
* Always change both membranes, even if only one membrane is faulty.
o If necessary, contact your specialist retailer to have the membranes replaced.

How to proceed:

OF

1. Undo the screws on the underside of the housing and remove the upper section of the housing together with the
sealing ring.

. Undo and remove the screws from the membrane clip.

. Pull the complete membrane off the unit.

. Undo the screw of the membrane and membrane clip.

. Fit the new membrane.

. Screw the membrane to the membrane clip.

. Reassemble the unit in the reverse order.

NoO O~ WN
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Storage/overwintering
When the unit is in continuous operation it can remain in place at freezing temperatures.) Otherwise store the unit in-
doors in a dry room (room temperature).

Wear parts
e Membrane
o Aeration stone

Spare parts

The use of original parts from OASE ensures continued
safe and reliable operation of the unit.

Please visit our website for spare parts drawings and spare -
parts. 3
OjrE=s
F BT
www.oase-livingwater.com/spareparts
Remedy of faults
Malfunction Cause Remedy
The unit is not operating No mains voltage Check mains voltage
The unit does not deliver any air or the amount = The aeration stones are soiled Clean the aeration stones
delivered is insufficient The air filter is soiled Clean the air filter
Membrane is defective Replace the membranes
The unit is unusually loud Membrane is defective Replace the membranes

Disposal

== NOTE
Do not dispose of this unit with domestic waste.
¢ Render the unit unusable beforehand by cutting the cables and dispose of the unit via the return system
provided for this purpose.

1"
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Abmessungen
Dimensions
Dimensions
Afmetingen

Dimensiones
Dimensdes

Dimensioni

Dimensioner
Mal
Matt
Mitat
Méretek

Wymiary
Rozméry
Rozmery
Dimenzije
Dimenzije
Dimensiuni

Pa3mepu

Poamipn
Pa3amepb!

R~
167 x 106 x 75 mm

Gewicht
Weight
Poids
Gewicht
Peso
Peso

Peso

Veegt
Vekt

Vikt
Paino
Saly
Ciezar
Hmotnost

Hmotnost’

Teza
Masa
Masa
Terno

Bara
Bec

Hi
1.2kg

Bemessungsspannung
Rated voltage
Tension de mesure
Dimensioneringsspanning
Tension asignada
Voltagem considerada

Tensione di taratura

Nominel spaending

Merkespenning

6vre mérkspanning
mitoitusjannite
mért fesziiltség

napiecie znamionowe

domezovaci napéti

dimenzacéné napatie

dimenzionirana napetost
gornji nazivni napon
tensiunea masurata

HOMWHAITHO HanpexeHne

po3paxyHKoBa Hanpyra
pacyeTHOe HanpsKeHne

BT
230 V AC, 50 Hz

Leistungsaufname
Power consumption
Puissance absorbée
Vermogensopname

Consumo de potencia

Poténcia absorvida

Potenza assorbita

Effektforbrug
Effektopptak

Effekt
Ottoteho

Teljesitményfelvétel
Pobér mocy
Prikon
Prikon

Poraba mo¢i
Potro$nja energije

Putere consumata

Motpeb6siBaHa MoLHOCT

CnoXuBaHHs enekTpoeHeprii

MoTpebneHne MoLHOCTH

UiFE
aw

Luftférdermenge
Air flow rate
Débit d'air
Luchtstroom
Caudal de aire
Caudal de ar

Quantita di aria con-
vogliata
Luftstrem
Transportert luft-
mengde
Luftkapacitet
limankuljetusmaara
Széllitott levegé men-
nyisége
llo$¢ ttoczonego po-
wietrza
Pfitok vzduchu
Dopravované mnozstvo
vzduchu
Pretok zraka

Protok zraka
Debit de aer
[ebuT Ha Bb3ayxa

KinbkicTb NoBiTps, Lo
nogaeTbea

Konuuectso
nogaBaeMoro Bo3ayxa

KA

250 I/h

Druck
Pressure
Pression

Druk
Presion
Pressédo

Pressione

Tryk
Trykk

Tryck
Paine

Nyomas
Cisnienie
Tlak

Tlak

Tlak
Tlak
Presiune
Hansrane

Tuck
[asnexve

iV
0.15 bar

Ausgénge
Outlets
Sorties

Uitgangen
Salidas
Saidas

Uscite
Udgange
Utganger
Utgangar

Lahdot

Kimenetek
Wyloty
Vystupy
Vystupy

Izhodi
Izlazi
lesiri

Naxogn

Buxoaun
Bbixoab!

Hy P
1

AuBentemperatur
Outside temperature
Température extérieure
Buitentemperatuur
Temperatura exterior
Temperatura externa

Temperatura esterna

Udetemperatur

Ytre temperatur

Utomhustemperatur
Ulkolampétila
Kiilsé hémérséklet

Temperatura
zewnetrzna

Venkovni teplota

Vonkajsia teplota

Zunanja temperatura
Vanjska temperatura
Temperatura exterioara
BbHwHa Temnepatypa

Temnepatypa 330BHi
TemnepaTypa cHapyxu

FEHMRLFE
-5...+45°C
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Schutz gegen das Eindringen von Spritz-
wasser.

Protection against the ingress of splash
water.

Protection contre la pénétration de pro-jec-
tion d’eau

Beveiliging tegen het binnendringen van
spatwater.

Proteccién contra la entrada de agua salpi-
cante..

Protecgéo contra respingos de agua.

Protezione contro la penetrazione di
spruzzi d'acqua..
Beskyttelse mod indtraengning af vand-
sprajt.
Beskyttelse mot inntrenging av vannsprut.
Skydd mot intréngande stankvatten.

Suoja roiskeveden sisdanpaasemisen
estamiseksi

Permetviz behatolasa elleni védelem.

Zabezpieczenie przed przenikaniem roz-
pryskujgcej sie wody.
Ochrana proti pronikani odstfikujici vody.

Ochrana proti prenikaniu odstrekujicej
vody

Zascita pred vdiranjem préece vode

Zastita od prodiranja prskaju¢e vode
Protectie impotriva intrarii apei de stropire.
BalmTa OT HaxnyBaHe Ha BoAa OT pas-
NpbCKBaHa BoAHA CTPYS
3axucT Big 6pu3ok Boau.

3awuTa OT NPOHNKHOBEHMS BOASHBIX
6pbIar

CRrIETEARBN .

)i¢

I
Nicht mit normalem Hausmidill entsorgen!

Do not dispose of together with household
waste!

Ne pas recycler dans les ordures ména-
géres !
Niet met het normale huisvuil afvoeren!

iNo deseche el equipo en la basura do-
méstical

N&o deitar ao lixo doméstico!
Non smaltire con normali rifiuti domestici!

Ma ikke bortskaffes med det almindelige
husholdningsaffald!

Ikke kast i alminnelig husholdningsavfall!
Far inte kastas i hushallssoporna!
Ala havita laitetta tavallisen kotitalousjét-
teen mukanal!

A késziiléket nem a normal haztartasi
szeméttel egytt kell megsemmisiteni!
Nie wyrzucaé wraz ze $mieciami domo-
wymi!

Nelikvidovat v normalnim komunainim
odpadu!

Nelikvidovat' v normalnom komunalnom
odpade!

Ne zavrzite skupaj z gospodinjskimi od-
padki!

Ne bacati u obi¢an kuéni otpad!

Nu aruncati in gunoiul menajer !

He u3xebpnsiTe 3aeHO ¢ 06MKHOBEHUS
[OMaKUHCKM Goknyk!

He Bukupaiite 3 no6yToBum cmitTam!
He yTunusupoaTth BMeCTE C JOMALLHUM
mycopom!
TESEBHIRE

HIR—EALTR !

AT

Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung

Read the operating instructions
Lire la notice d'emploi
Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing
Lea las instrucciones de uso

Leia as instrugdes de utilizagao
Leggete le istruzioni d'uso!

Lees brugsanvisningen

Les bruksanvisningen
Léas igenom bruksanvisningen
Lue kayttdohje

Olvassa el a hasznalati utmutatot
Przeczyta¢ instrukcje uzytkowania!
Prectéte Navod k pouziti!
Precitajte si Navod na pouzitie
Preberite navodila za uporabo!

Progitajte upute za upotrebu!
Cititi instructiunile de utilizare !
MpoyeTeTe ynbTBAHETO

YwuTaiite iHCTPYKUItO.

MpounTaiiTe MHCTPYKLMIO MO
UCMONb30BaHMIO

T S B 1
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